503687554 02/11/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3734191

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VOGEL CAPITAL, INC.	02/01/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACME UNITED CORPORATION
Street Address:	55 WALLS DRIVE
City:	FAIRFIELD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06824

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D481283
Patent Number:	D472785
Patent Number:	6261167
Patent Number:	6402603
Patent Number:	6528141
Patent Number:	D465985
Patent Number:	5919084
Patent Number:	7874896
Patent Number:	D372180

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3152188000 Email: bskpto@bsk.com

Correspondent Name: GEORGE R. MCGUIRE

Address Line 1: BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC

Address Line 2: ONE LINCOLN CENTER

Address Line 4: SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ACME TRANSFER
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEORGE R. MCGUIRE

PAIENI

503687554 REEL: 037711 FRAME: 0530

Total Attachments, 2	
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2016
SIGNATURE:	/George R. McGuire/

Total Attachments: 3

source=EXECUTED - Patent Assignment (00474405xA4627)#page1.tif source=EXECUTED - Patent Assignment (00474405xA4627)#page2.tif source=EXECUTED - Patent Assignment (00474405xA4627)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037711 FRAME: 0531

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Vogel Capital, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation with a business address of 85 Hayes Memorial Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the patents as listed on Schedule A (the "Patents"), for which applications have been filed and patents have been issued (the "Patents") by the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other foreign patent offices;

WHEREAS, Acme United Corporation, a Connecticut corporation with a business address of 55 Walls Drive, Fairfield, Connecticut 06824 ("Assignee") and Assignor are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 1, 2016 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Agreement), including without limitation the Patents of Assignor. Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute such instruments as the Assignee may reasonably request in order to effectively assign to, and vest in Assignee, each of the Purchased Assets.

In accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor's domestic and foreign Patents, and all any reissue, divisional and continuation Patents issuing therefrom and patent applications thereof (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, all rights to

Patent Assignment - DMT - ACME (00472041xA4627).doc

PATENT REEL: 037711 FRAME: 0532 sue for infringement of any Patent, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this

Assignment, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under
the laws now or hereafter in effect in any jurisdiction.

VOGEL CAPITAL, INC.

By:

Name: Mark Brandon Title: President

ACME UNITED CORPORATION

By:

Name: Walter C. Johnsen

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE A PATENT ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN VOGEL CAPITAL, INC. (Assignor) AND ACME UNITED CORPORATION (Assignee)

DATED: February, 2016

ISSUED PATENTS (USA)

USPN	Title	Issue Date
D481283 S	Offset Mini-Hone	October 28, 2003
D472785 S	Sharpening Plate Insert	April 8, 2003
6261167	Two-sided abrasive tool and method of assembling same	July 17, 2001
6402603	Two-sided abrasive tool	June 11, 2002
6528141	Support structure and method of assembling same	March 4, 2003
D465985	Mini-Hone	November 26, 2002
5919084	Two-sided abrasive tool and method of assembling same	July 6, 1999
7874896	Sharpening guide assembly	January 25, 2011
D372180	Combined whetsone and housing	July 30, 1996

ISSUED PATENT (FOREIGN)

EP Patent No.:	Title	Grant Date	Jurisdictions
EP1010495 A2	Support structure for two-sided abrasive tool and the like and method of assembling same	November 16, 2005	Designating France, Great Britain and Germany

Patent Assignment - DMT - ACME (00472041xA4627).doc

PATENT REEL: 037711 FRAME: 0534

RECORDED: 02/11/2016